No. 20-12003

## IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Kelvin Leon Jones, et al.,

Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

Ron DeSantis, in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Florida, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Northern District of Florida, Case No. 4:19-cv-300-RH/MJF

## APPELLEES' REPLY IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISQUALIFY JUDGES ROBERT LUCK AND BARBARA LAGOA

Chad W. Dunn<sup>†</sup> Nancy G. Abudu Paul M. Smith (Fla. Bar No. 119137) Caren E. Short Danielle M. Lang Brazil & Dunn Southern Poverty Law Mark P. Gaber<sup>†</sup> Molly E. Danahy 1200 Brickell Ave., Ste. Center 1950 P.O. Box 1287 Jonathan M. Diaz Miami, FL 33131 Decatur, Ga 30031 Campaign Legal Center 1101 14th St. NW, Ste. 400 Tel: (305) 783-2190 (404) 521-6700 Washington, DC 20005 (202) 736-2200 Counsel for McCoy Counsel for Raysor Counsel for Raysor Plaintiffs-Appellees **Plaintiffs-Appellees** Plaintiffs-Appellees

# **TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
ARGUMENT	1
I. Judges Luck and Lagoa Are Disqualified Pursuant to their Recusal Commitments, the Code of Conduct, and Federal Law.	1
II. Appellees' Motion Was Timely.	6
CONCLUSION	11
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	13
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	14

# **TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

## Cases

Evans v. Stephens, 387 F.3d 1220 (11th Cir. 2004) (en banc)	6, 11
Liljeberg v. Health Services Acquisition Corp., 486 U.S. 847 (1988)	3
Murray v. Scott, 253 F.3d 1308 (11th Cir. 2001)	6, 10
Parker v. Connors Steel Co., 855 F.2d 1510 (11th Cir. 1988)	3
Summers v. Singletary, 119 F.3d 917 (11th Cir. 1997)	6
Cheney v. United States District Court for the District of Columbia, 541 U.S. 913 (2004) (Scalia, J., in chambers)	10, 11
United States v. Lara-Unzueta, 735 F.3d 954 (7th Cir. 2013)	5
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 47	2
28 U.S.C. § 455(a)	2, 3, 4, 10
28 U.S.C. § 455(b)(3)	2, 4
Rules	
11th Circuit Internal Operating Procedures (11th Circuit Local Rule 47).	4
Code of Conduct of United States Judges Canon 3(C)(1)	5
Code of Conduct of United States Judges Canon 3(C)(1)(e)	5
Code of Conduct of United States Judges Canon 3(C)(3)(d)	6
